
Planning Committee

Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Agha (Chair)
Moher (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Colacicco
Daly
Hylton
Maurice
W Mitchell Murray

Ahmed, A Choudry, Ezeajughi, Hoda-Benn, 
Kabir, Naheerathan, Pitruzzella and Thomas

Councillors
 Davidson and Shaw

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354 ; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) S
[...]
anting of planning permission does not provide any warranty
against damage of adjoining or nearby properties, and the responsibility and any liability for
the safe development of the site rests with the developer and/or landowner.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/2331 Page 10 of 28

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Mick Gavin, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4156 Page 1 of 25

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 18 October, 2017
Item No 04
Case Number 16/4156

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 23 September, 2016

WARD Tokyngton

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Wembley

LOCATION Heron House, 109-115 Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 8DA

PROPOSAL Demolition of the existing office building (Heron House) and the construction of a
new four to seven storey mixed use building comprising 829sqm of commercial
office space on the ground floor (Use class B1a), 40 self-contained flats (23 x
1bed, 7 x 2bed and 10 x 3bed) on the upper floors, a basement level for car and
cycle parking, bin stores and associated landscaping and amenity space.
(Amended description 21.09.17)

APPLICANT Ardrea Estates Ltd on behalf of Plowden Ltd

CONTACT Cunnane Town Planning LLP

PLAN NO’S Please refer to condition 2.

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_130345>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/4156"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
RECOMMENDATION Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a
satisfactory Section 106 or other 
[...]
ermits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/4156 Page 7 of 25

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 16/4156
To: Mr McArthur
Cunnane Town Planning LLP
Churchward House
4 Foundry Court
Gogmore Lane
Chertsey
KT16 9AP

I refer to your application dated 23/09/2016 proposing the following:

Demolition of the existing office building (Heron House) and the construction of a new four to seven storey
mixed use building comprising 829sqm of commercial office space on the ground floor (Use class B1a), 40
self-contained flats (23 x 1bed, 7 x 2bed and 10 x 3bed) on the upper floors, a basement level for car and
cycle parking, bin stores and associated landscaping and amenity space. (Amended description 21.09.17)

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please refer to condition 2.

at Heron House, 109-115 Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 8DA

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  05/10/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment 
[...]
g
capacity issues within the Stadium Business Centregiven the significant local concerns raised
regarding the MOT garage use on grounds of parking capacity. .



Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Toby Huntingford, Planning and
Regeneration, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1903



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/2516 Page 1 of 21

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 18 October, 2017
Item No 07
Case Number 17/2516

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 7 June, 2017

WARD Kensal Green

PLANNING AREA Harlesden Neighbourhood Forum

LOCATION Knowles House and Ananci Hostel, 51 & 53 Longstone Avenue, London,
NW10 3UN

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings on site and redevelopment of the site to provide a
six storey block providing 92 self-contained units (69 x 2bed and 23 x 3bed)
providing temporary accommodation (Use class Sui Generis) to include a
community use (Use class D1) on the ground floor, and a 4 storey block with
basement level to provide 57 units (57 x 1bed) providing new accommodation for
independent living (Use class C2) with associated communal facilities and staff
accommodation within both the blocks and provision for car, cycle, scooter
parking, bin stores, landscaping and amenity space

APPLICANT Brent Council

CONTACT Pollard Thomas Edwards

PLAN NO’S See condition 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_134678>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/2516"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose cond
[...]
such as Affordable Housing.



DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

_______________________________________________________________________________________

Application No: 17/2516
To: Mr Reynolds
Pollard Thomas Edwards
Diespeker Wharf
38 Graham Street
London
N1 8JX

I refer to your application dated 07/06/2017 proposing the following:

Demolition of existing buildings on site and redevelopment of the site to provide a six storey block providing
92 self-contained units (69 x 2bed and 23 x 3bed) providing temporary accommodation (Use class Sui
Generis) to include a community use (Use class D1) on the ground floor, and a 4 storey block with basement
level to provide 57 units (57 x 1bed) providing new accommodation for independent living (Use class C2) with
associated communal facilities and staff accommodation within both the blocks and provision for car, cycle,
scooter parking, bin stores, landscaping and amenity space

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
See condition 2

at Knowles House and Ananci Hostel, 51 & 53 Longstone Avenue, London, NW10 3UN

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  05/10/2017 Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/2516

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposal complies with the Development Plan, having regard to relevant material
considerations.

1 The development to whi
[...]
 Kilburn, London, NW6 7SD (Ref. 17/2540)
	9 Garage next to 21 Spezia Road (Ref. 17/3480)



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Agha (Chair), Moher (Vice-Chair), Ahmed (substitute for 
Councillor Daly), S Choudhary, Colacicco, Maurice, W Mitchell Murray 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Chan, Collier, Hector and Kelcher 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daly and Hylton.

1. Declarations of interests

None.

Approaches

3. Manor Park Works
All members received emails and briefing notes from the applicant and an 
objector.  

4 Heron House, Wembley Hill Road
All members received briefing notes from the applicant.

8. 97-101 Willesden Lane NW6 7SD
All members received an email from a local resident.

2. Manor Park Works, Manor Park Road, London, NW10 4JJ (Ref. 17/2331)

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of industrial site to residential to form a total of 45 
units comprising: change of use of the existing building from industrial and storage 
(B1 and B8) to residential (C3), accommodating 24 units (2 x studios, 8 x 1bed, 10 
x 2bed and 4 x 3bed maisonettes) and an extension above the existing building 
with alterations to form 7 storeys; and erection of an 8 storey residential building 
plus a basement level, accommodating 21 units (3x studios, 14 x 2bed and 1 x 
2bed and 3 x 3 bed maisonettes) with associated car and cycle parking, refuse 
storage, landscaping and amenity space provision, including a roof terrace at each 
building (amended plans, fire safety information and description updated 
12/09/2017).

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the prior 
completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning obligations set out in the 
report.



2

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That the Committee confirms that it has paid special attention to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the Harlesden 
Conservation Area(s) as required by Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

That, if by 13/12/2017 the legal agreement has not been completed, the Head of 
Planning be granted delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report, outlined the 
material planning considerations of the proposal and answered members’ 
questions.  Members heard that the principle of development being on a site with 
Site Specific Allocation, the density of the development, its design, appearance, 
standard of accommodation and impact on living conditions of neighbours were all 
acceptable.  He added that the affordable housing being provided had been tested 
against viability and assessed by the council’s independent consultant with a pre-
completion review mechanism detailed in the Section 106 legal agreement.  He 
continued that subject to conditions, the proposal would provide acceptable 
landscaping.  Members were advised that in respect of highways and access, the 
proposal was acceptable on balance, having regard to the existing access which 
could be brought back into more intensive use without further planning permission.  
The Area Planning Manager then referenced the supplementary report which set 
out additional concerns from residents and Councillors Chan and Kelcher and 
officers’ responses to them.

Ian Britton (Chair, Rucklidge Avenue Residents’ Association) in objection, raised 
the following issues in respect of the proposed development;
(i) Due to its height, the development would result in overshadowing to 

neighbouring properties and the playing fields of the local school.
(ii) Conflict with policies SPD 17, BE2 and BE9
(iii) Detrimental impact on the amenities of surrounding buildings.



3

(iv) The proposed development would be overbearing and out of character.
(v) The daylight and sunlight reports were flawed

Ann Rabbitt (objector) echoing similar sentiments added that the proposal would 
result in increased traffic flow and congestion within a strategic bus route where 
she understood several vehicle accidents had occurred.  She continued that the 
cumulative impact of the above would pose a serious safety problems for 
pedestrians.

On behalf of the ward members (Councillors Chan and Kelcher), Councillor Hector 
addressed the Committee.  Councillor Hector stated that the proposal for 45 
dwelling units would constitute an over-development of the site which the Site 
Specific Allocation allowed 30 units. She continued that the site, which was near a 
bus stop and a dangerous junction at Park Parade, had witnessed about 16 
vehicular accidents per annum and was a known traffic hotspot.  In addition, the 
narrowness of the access to the site would be a danger to turning vehicles and 
emergency vehicles.  Councillor Hector also added that local infrastructural 
facilities would not be able to cope a large influx of residents at the new 
development. 

Dave Carroll (applicant’s agent) in responding to the issues raised by the objectors 
stated that the proposed development had been extensively discussed with 
officers who considered it acceptable in terms of its design and height. He refuted 
the suggestion of overshadowing adding that the nearby school had not raised any 
such concerns. He continued that adequate fire safety measures would be put in 
place, adding that in the last 5 years, only 42 traffic accidents had occurred none 
of which related to the design of the road layout. He made reference to the 
amenity space provisions and the affordable housing which the Council had 
secured under the S106 legal agreement with a pre-completion review 
mechanism.

In the ensuing discussions, members raised concerns about the application on 
issues ranging from height, density, amenity, daylight and sunlight, 
overshadowing, access arrangements and servicing, affordable housing provision 
to limited number of family units.

Members were informed that no overshadowing to neighbouring properties 
including the nearby school would result and that the level of daylight/sunlight 
would comply with BRE standards  Officers added that the Council had no policy 
on overlooking to its schools.  The Area Planning Manager continued that the 
principle of development had been tested and considered acceptable as were the 
access arrangements, amenity  and garden space provisions.

Members then voted to refuse the application (which was declared lost) contrary to 
officers’ recommendation for the following stated reasons:

DECISION:   Refused planning permission for the following stated reasons;
- Excessive height;
- Excessive density



4

- Insufficient family sized accommodation; 
- Overdevelopment;
- Unacceptable impact on neighbouring amenity and character of the area; 

and
- Access too narrow restricting pedestrian movement and giving rise to safety 

concerns.

Voting was recorded as follows:
FOR Councillor Moher (1)
AGAINST: Councillors Maurice and Choudhary (2)
ABSTENTION: Councillors Agha, Ahmed, Colacicco 

and W Mitchell Murray  (4)

3. Heron House 109-115 Wembley Hill Road, Wembley, HA9 8DA (Ref. 16/4156)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing office building (Heron House) and the 
construction of a new four to seven storey mixed use building comprising 829sqm 
of commercial office space on the ground floor (Use class B1a), 40 self-contained 
flats (23 x 1bed, 7 x 2bed and 10 x 3bed) on the upper floors, a basement level for 
car and cycle parking, bin stores and associated landscaping and amenity space. 
(Amended description 21.09.17)

RECOMMENDATION:
Resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 or other legal agreement to secure the Section 106 Heads 
of Terms.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to negotiate the legal 
agreement indicated above.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to issue the planning 
permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out 
in the report.

That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to make changes to the 
wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That, if after 3 months starting from the committee date the legal agreement has 
not been completed, the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by 
Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.



5

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and with reference to 
the supplementary report, drew members’ attention to condition 14, relating to the 
approval and implementation of a parking management and allocation scheme, 
which was omitted from the draft decision notice.  He also recommended an 
additional condition requiring the provision of a communal television (TV) aerial 
and satellite dish system. 
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional 
condition requiring the provision of a communal TV aerial and satellite dish 
system.
(Voting for approval was unanimous: For 7; Against 0)

4. Roe Green Hall, Princes Avenue, London, NW9 9JL (Ref. 17/1577)

PROPOSAL: Single storey front extension and associated landscaping to provide 
a community cafe with outdoor seating and play area along with accessible toilet 
to existing place of worship, and change of use of the meeting rooms and kitchen 
from residential to form part of the existing place of worship (Use class D1)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission and to grant delegated authority the Head of Planning to issue the 
planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the scheme and answered 
members’ questions. He summed up the following key issues for Members’ 
consideration; the principle of development and appropriateness of the café use in 
this location; the visual appearance of the development and its effect on the 
nearby conservation area; the amenity impact of the development on the 
surrounding highway network, in terms of parking capacity and ease of traffic 
movement and any other environmental health concerns.  He advised that 
Members would need to balance all of the planning issues and the objectives of 
relevant planning policies when making a decision on the application.  

Mohanbhai Patel (objector) raised concerns in respect of inadequate parking 
provision, danger and access problems for emergency vehicles in an area which 
had 2 schools sited close to the site.  He added that the proposal would result in 
overlooking and loss of privacy which would be caused by people using the 
seating outside the café.  The views expressed were echoed by another local 
resident.



6

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.

5. 29 Stadium Business Centre, North End Road, Wembley, HA9 0AT (Ref. 
16/5144)

PROPOSAL: Change of use from storage and distribution (Use class B8) to car 
servicing with MOT testing (Use class Sui Generis)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

David Glover (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  He advised that the key issues for members to consider 
were as follows; the principle of use, impacts on public highways and impacts on 
environmental health.

Vinu Patel and Bharat Dave (objectors) in addressing the Committee highlighted 
their concerns on traffic congestion, obstruction to access for emergency vehicles 
due to the tight constraints of the site.  In their view, the operation of the site for 
vehicle MOT would exacerbate the current traffic situation and urged members to 
either refuse the application or to visit the site to assess the impacts. 

David Pearson (supporter) and Jorge Noble (applicant’s agent) in addressing 
Committee stated that although there were occasional problems with parking, they 
were not significant as to cause congestion to the flow of traffic.

David Glover advised members that the principle of development of the site as an 
MOT garage was acceptable and that there would be no significant impact on 
parking and access arrangements.   

A member expressed concerns about possible spray painting at the site as part of 
the MOT garage business and sought advice on a possible imposition of an 
additional condition to prevent spray painting.  The Area Planning Manager 
advised that spray painting would be a material change of use for which the 
applicant would be required to submit a fresh planning permission for approval.
 
Following this, Members requested an informative to be added advising the 
applicant to avoid spray painting at the site.



7

 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional 
informative advising the applicant to avoid spray painting at the site.

(Voting for approval was unanimous: For 7; Against 0).

6. Knowles House and Ananci Hostel, 51 & 53 Longstone Avenue, London, 
NW10 3UN (Ref. 17/2516)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings on site and redevelopment of the site 
to provide a six storey block providing 92 self-contained units (69 x 2bed and 23 x 
3bed) providing temporary accommodation (Use class Sui Generis) to include a 
community use (Use class D1) on the ground floor, and a 4 storey block with 
basement level to provide 57 units (57 x 1bed) providing new accommodation for 
independent living (Use class C2) with associated communal facilities and staff 
accommodation within both the blocks and provision for car, cycle, scooter 
parking, bin stores, landscaping and amenity space.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions (and informatives) to 
secure the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

Barry Henn (Principal Planning Officer) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions. He informed members that there was no objection in 
principle to the demolition of the existing buildings and their replacement with two 
purpose built buildings for Temporary Accommodation and New Accommodation 
for Independent Living (NAIL) to meet known local needs and improve facilities for 
residents. The proposal would be 100% affordable with nomination rights secured 
by LB Brent with an existing D1 use re-provided as part of the development. 

He continued that the character, appearance, standard of accommodation, parking 
and servicing arrangements were considered acceptable as was the relationship 
between the proposed development and the surrounding properties. He then 
referenced the supplementary report and added an additional condition requiring 
the submission for approval of a Management Plan. 

Councillor Collier in addressing the Committee requested that as the temporary 
accommodation would house vulnerable persons, no sex offenders be housed at 
the facility.



8

Barry Henn initially suggested that some control over who occupies the units 
would remain with the Council through the use of nomination rights. Rachel Murrell 
(Head of Development Management) advised that they could not impose such a 
condition because it would not meet the necessary tests for planning conditions. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with the additional 
condition for the submission for approval of a Management Plan for the operation 
of the temporary accommodation as set out in the supplementary report.
(Voting for approval was unanimous: (For 7 ; Against 0)

7. 97-101 Willesden Lane, Kilburn, London, NW6 7SD (Ref. 17/2540)

PROPOSAL: Change of use of the function room within the public house (Use 
Class A4) to a kitchen and chip shop takeaway (Use Class A5), internal alterations 
and refurbishment works, new kitchen ventilation/extraction system, alterations to 
the existing decking area to the front of the building and formation of a new door 
opening to the rear of the building (description amended 30/06/2017).

RECOMMENDATIOIN: That the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority 
to issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the matters set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the committee.

That the Committee confirms that it has paid special attention to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character and appearance of the Queen's Park 
Conservation Area as required by Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  

Damian Manhertz (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and set out the 
key issues of the application; the principle and impact of the change of use and the 
impact upon the character and appearance and answered members’ questions.  
He informed members that due to underutilisation of the existing function room, 
the proposed takeaway would regenerate the space.  He continued that with 
conditions imposed limiting the impact of the new plant, as set out in the main 
report and on opening hours as set out in the supplementary report, the change of 
use would be considered acceptable.  

Members heard that as the proposed changes would not be readily visible and 
would preserve the character and appearance of the site and surrounding area, 
there would be no detrimental impact upon the character and appearance. It was 
added that any significant issues with customers creating noise or anti-social 



9

behaviour would be classed as a statutory nuisance and would be addressed 
through separate legislation.

Stephen Smith objected to the takeaway element of the application adding that it 
would impact adversely on the living conditions of local residents through 
increased litter and increased anti-social behaviour and also violate the 4 main 
licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention 
of public nuisance, and. the protection of children from harm).  He continued that 
the proposed change of use would give rise to traffic and parking issues in the 
neighbourhood.

Richard Foster (applicant) clarified that the fish and chips aspect was ancillary to 
the pub and with regular litter patrol and signage advising clients to use the litter 
bins provided instead of throwing litter, there would be no adverse impact from the 
proposed change of use.

The Area Planning Manager advised members that the additional impact would 
not be significant as to warrant refusal, drawing attention to the imposition of 
conditions on extractor ventilation and hours of operation of the takeaway from 
08.00 hours to 23.00 hours. 

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended and additional 
condition on the hours of operation of the takeaway chip shop from 08.00 hours to 
23.00 hours.
(Voting on the application was as follows: For 6;  Against 1)

8. Garage next to 21 Spezia Road (Ref. 17/3480)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of an existing garage and construction of a two-storey 
semi-detached dwellinghouse and basement with associated lightwell, 
2No.rooflights to the front, waste storage and boundary wall

RECOMMENDATIOIN: That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure matters 
set out in the report.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.
(Voting for approval was unanimous: For 7; Against 0)



10

9. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.02 pm

A AGHA
Chair


